The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact

:

Sectiojst 1. That section one (1) of the act entitled, " An act Title of Court.

to establish a criminal circuit to be composed of the counties of

Buncombe, Madison, Haywood and Henderson," ratified the

23d day of February one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five

(1895), being chapter seventy-five (75) of the acts of one thou-

sand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), be amended by strik-

ing out the word " criminal '' in lines one and two of said section

one of the said act, and the name of said court shall be, " The

[...]

In General Assembly read three times and ratified this

da J' of February, 1897.

CHAPTER 13.

An act to provide foi' and promote the oyster industry of

North Carolina.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Sectio]\" 1. That chapter one hundred and sixty (160), public

laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), be,

and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. That any resident of this State desiring to take or License to resi-

catch oysters, with hand-tongs, or rakes, or scoops, or dredges, dents for taking

in any of the waters of this State, shall first obtain, by applica-